

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN )  
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT et al., )

Court of Appeal  
Case No. C061011

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,* )

v. )

JOHN CHIANG, as State Controller, )  
etc., )

**FILED**

SEP - 1 2009

*Defendant and Appellant;* )

COURT OF APPEAL - THIRD DISTRICT  
DEENA C. FAWCETT

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, as )  
Governor, etc., et al., )

BY \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy

*Defendants and Respondents.* )

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court, County of Sacramento  
Honorable Patrick Marlette  
Case No. 34-2008-80000126 CU-WM-GDS

---

**PECG AND CAPS APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Gerald A. James, State Bar No. 179258  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 501  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 446-0400  
Facsimile: (916) 446-0489  
Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants,  
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN  
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT and  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF  
PROFESSIONAL SCIENTISTS

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN	)	Court of Appeal
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT et al.,	)	Case No. C061011
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs and Appellants,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
JOHN CHIANG, as State Controller,	)	
etc.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant and Appellant;</i>	)	
	)	
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, as	)	
Governor, etc., et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants and Respondents.</i>	)	
	)	

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court, County of Sacramento  
Honorable Patrick Marlette  
Case No. 34-2008-80000126 CU-WM-GDS

---

**PECG AND CAPS APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Gerald A. James, State Bar No. 179258  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 501  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 446-0400  
Facsimile: (916) 446-0489  
Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants,  
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN  
CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT and  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF  
PROFESSIONAL SCIENTISTS

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, <b>THIRD</b> APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p style="text-align: center;">C061011</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 15

    A. THE SALARIES AND HOURS OF WORK OF STATE ENGINEERS  
    AND STATE SCIENTISTS ARE GOVERNED BY THE PARTIES’  
    LABOR CONTRACTS WHICH REMAIN IN EFFECT ..... 15

        1. The Provisions of the Expired MOUs Remain in Effect and May Not  
        be Impaired in Violation of the Contracts Clause of the California  
        Constitution ..... 15

        2. The MOUs Cover the Wages and Hours of Represented State  
        Engineers and State Scientists ..... 18

            a. The MOUs Govern the Salaries of Unit 9 and Unit 10  
            Employees ..... 18

            b. The MOUs Govern the Hours of Work of Unit 9 and Unit 10  
            Employees ..... 19

    B. THE SETTING OF SALARIES AND HOURS OF WORK IS A  
    LEGISLATIVE FUNCTION AND IS THEREFORE OUTSIDE OF THE  
    GOVERNOR AND HIS DPA’S AUTHORITY TO CHANGE BY  
    EXECUTIVE ORDER OR OTHERWISE ..... 21

        1. The Governor Has No Authority to Furlough State Employees by  
        Cutting Pay and Hours ..... 22

2.	The Trial Court Erred by Allowing the Governor to Alter the Salaries of Represented State Engineers and Scientists as Such Action is Inconsistent with Government Code Section 19826 .....	25
3.	The Trial Court Erred by Allowing the Governor to Alter the Hours of Work of State Engineers and Scientists as Such Action is Inconsistent with Government Code Section 19851 and Not Authorized by 19849(a) .....	27
4.	To the Extent Sections 19826, 19851 or 19849(a) Conflict with the MOUs, the MOUs Control .....	31
C.	THE “FISCAL EMERGENCY” DECLARED BY THE GOVERNOR PROVIDES THE GOVERNOR ONLY LIMITED POWERS UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 3516.5 and UNDER ARTICLE IV, SECTION 10(F) OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION .....	36
1.	Government Code Section 3516.5 is Not a Source of Power .....	36
2.	Article IV, Section 10(f) of the California Constitution Provides Only Limited Powers During a Budget Emergency .....	37
D.	THE FISCAL EMERGENCY DECLARED BY THE GOVERNOR DOES NOT ALLOW UNILATERAL ACTION UNDER EITHER THE PECG UNIT 9 MOU OR THE CAPS UNIT 10 MOU .....	38
VII.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Association for Retarded Citizens-California v. Department of Developmental Services</i> (1992) 38 Cal.3d 384 .....	35
<i>California Association of Highway Patrolmen v. Department of Personnel Administration</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 352 .....	16
<i>City of El Cajon v. El Cajon Peace Officers' Assn.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 64 .....	14
<i>Coate v. Life Insurance Co. Of California</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 982 .....	15
<i>Dawson v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 998 .....	15
<i>Department of Personnel Administration v. Superior Court (Greene)</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 155 .....	5, 26, 27
<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn., Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328 .....	16, 17
<i>Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 415 .....	14
<i>Lowe v. Resources Agency</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1140 .....	25
<i>League of Women Voters v. Eu</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 649 .....	25
<i>Lukens v. Nye</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 498 .....	4, 21
<i>Peters v. State of California</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1421 .....	35

<i>Public Employment Relations Board v. Superior Court.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.4th 1816 .....	24
<i>Sonoma County Organization of Public Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d. 296 .....	17
<i>Tirapelle v. Davis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1317 .....	26, 27, 31, 33, 35

STATE STATUTES

Government Code § 3516.5 .....	36, 37
Government Code § 3517.6 .....	6, 20, 22, 32
Government Code § 3517.8 .....	15, 16
Government Code § 3520.5 .....	13, 14
Government Code § 3527 .....	13, 14
Government Code § 8625 .....	40
Government Code § 8558 .....	40
Government Code § 12010 .....	23
Government Code § 19826 .....	2, 5, 7, 22, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33
Government Code § 19849 .....	6, 27, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36
Government Code § 19851 .....	2, 5, 6, 22, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36
Government Code § 19852 .....	22, 28, 34, 35
Government Code § 19996.3 .....	25
Government Code § 19996.19 .....	31

Government Code § 19996.22 ..... 31

Government Code § 19997 ..... 25

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 9 ..... 17

Cal. Const., Art. III, § 3 ..... 22

Cal. Const., Art. IV, § 10 ..... 37

Cal. Const., Art. V, § 1 ..... 23

California Attorney General's Opinion (1962)

39 Ops.Atty.Gen. 264 ..... 5, 29

California Attorney General's Opinion (1980)

63 Ops.Atty.Gen. 583 ..... 22

Title 2, California Code of Regulations

599.703 ..... 30
